with the Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees has become a substantial

shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company immediately upon

completion of the Placing.

USE OF PROCEEDS

As set out in the Announcements, the net proceeds from the Placing (assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed) would amount to approximately HK$105,517,541 and it was intended

that (i) approximately 90% of the net proceeds from the Placing will be applied for the

repayment of maturing indebtedness and (ii) approximately 10% of the net proceeds from the

Placing will be applied as the general working capital of the Group. As the Placing Shares

were not fully placed, the actual net proceeds now amount to approximately HK$104,412,293

and the net issue price per Placing Share is approximately HK$0.3361.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion and (ii)

immediately after Completion are set out as follows:

Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximately
% of number

of Shares
in issue
(Note 2)

Number of
Shares

Approximately
% of number

of Shares
in issue
(Note 2)

Shareholders

Laihua Group Holdings Limited (Note 1) 2,655,000 0.17% 2,655,000 0.14%
The Placees – – 310,624,390 16.52%
Other public shareholders 1,566,720,610 99.83% 1,566,720,610 83.34%

Total: 1,569,375,610 100.00% 1,880,000,000 100.00%

3

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Laihua Group Holdings Limited is indirectly owned as to 99.5% by

Mr. Yao Jianhui, being an executive Director and the chairman of the Company.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

By Order of the Board

Glory Sun Financial Group Limited

Yao Jianhui

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 22 March 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely

Mr. Yao Jianhui, Mr. Li Minbin and Mr. Huang Wei; one non-executive Director, namely Mr.

Zhang Chi; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Chun Bong,